

The New York City Council

Legislation Details (With Text)

File #:	Int 0	671-2022	Version:	*	Name:	Establishing a task force on vehicles registered out- of-state.
Туре:	Intro	oduction			Status:	Filed (End of Session)
					In control:	Committee on Transportation and Infrastructure
On agenda:	9/14	/2022				
Enactment date: Enactment #:						#:
Title:	A Local Law in relation to establishing a task force on vehicles registered out-of-state					
Sponsors:	Robert F. Holden, Farah N. Louis, Gale A. Brewer, Amanda Farías, Selvena N. Brooks-Powers					
Indexes:	Council Appointment Required, Other Appointment Required, Report Required, Sunset Date Applies					
Attachments:	1. Summary of Int. No. 671, 2. Int. No. 671, 3. September 14, 2022 - Stated Meeting Agenda, 4. Hearing Transcript - Stated Meeting 9-14-22, 5. Minutes of the Stated Meeting - September 14, 2022					
Date	Ver.	Action By				Action Result
9/14/2022	*	City Cou	ncil			Introduced by Council
9/14/2022	*	City Cou	ncil			Referred to Comm by Council
12/31/2023	*	City Cou	ncil			Filed (End of Session)
Int. No. 671						671

By Council Members Holden, Louis, Brewer, Farías and Brooks-Powers

A Local Law in relation to establishing a task force on vehicles registered out-of-state

Be it enacted by the Council as follows:

Section 1. Task force on vehicles registered out-of-state. a. The department of transportation shall establish an interagency task force to conduct a study on ways to address the issue of New York city residents who own motor vehicles registered out-of-state that are required to be registered in New York.

- b. The task force shall consist of 5 members, as follows:
- 1. the commissioner of the department of transportation, or their designee, who shall serve as chair;
- 2. the commissioner of the police department, or their designee;
- 3. the commissioner of the department of finance, or their designee;
- 4. one member appointed by the mayor with relevant expertise in the area of vehicle and traffic

violation enforcement; and

5. one member appointed by the speaker of the council.

c. The task force shall invite representatives from the New York state department of motor vehicles, the New York state department of transportation, and representatives of any other relevant state agency or state elected official, as identified by the task force, to participate in the development of the task force report pursuant to subdivision g of this section.

d. Members of the task force shall serve for a term of 1 year, to commence after the appointment of the final member of the task force. All members shall be appointed to the task force within 60 days of the enactment of this local law.

e. All members of the task force shall serve without compensation and shall meet, at a minimum, on a quarterly basis.

f. No member of the task force shall be removed except for cause and upon notice and hearing by the appropriate appointing official. In the event of a vacancy, a successor shall be appointed in the same manner as the original appointment to serve the balance of the unexpired term.

g. The task force shall issue and submit a report of its findings and recommendations to the mayor and the speaker of the city council no later than 12 months after the effective date of the local law that added this section. Such report shall include, but need not be limited to, the following information:

1. the number of motor vehicles owned by residents of New York city, disaggregated by the number that are registered in New York state and the number that are registered in any state other than New York;

2. the number of motor vehicles that have been issued citations for violation of the requirement that they be registered in New York state; and

3. recommendations on ways to increase compliance with the requirement that city residents register their motor vehicles in New York state.

h. The task force shall terminate upon the issuance of its final report.

§ 2. This local law takes effect immediately.

File #: Int 0671-2022, Version: *

Session 12 EJL LS #1089 8/4/2022

Session 11 AS LS # 6217 Int. 1003-2018